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July 22, 2010 . RE: CERTIFIED WARNING LETTER
ANNUAL STAGE Il COMPLIANCE TEST
REDIGO FOOD MART
DAPC FACILITY ID 0248030343
oy
CERTIFIED MAIL

Paul Gilt

RediGo Food Mart
148 South Broadway
Geneva, OH 44041

Dear Mr. Gill:

Our records indicate that Stage Hl compliance testing occurred at RediGo Food Mart, 148
South Broadway, Geneva, Ohio on February 22 and April 9, 2010, This annual testing is
required to demonstrate compliance with Ohio Administrative Code (OAC) Rule 3745-21-
03(DDD).

The next annual Stage 1l compliance testis due in February 2011 and wili include th@ five-
year dynamic pressure fest.

This office considers more than 30 davs {o compiete a retest to be a violation of OAC Rule
3745-21-09(DDD). Please be sure fo have any retests performed within 30 days in the
future.

During this year's testing there were many parts that needed to be repaired or repiaced.
Please be sure {o perform preventative maintenance o ensure this does not occur in the
future. Failure of next year's test will fikely result in an enforcement action by our
Central Office.

Maintenance records were notf available during this year's testing. Please be sure to
maintain all records required by OAC Rule 3745-21-05{DDD) including throughput
records and records of all maintenance activities.

The proof of attendance and compietion of the training required by the Ohio EPA for the
operator or iocal manager of the gasoline dispensing facility was not available in violation
of OAC Rule 3745-21-09(DDD)}. | have enclosed a copy of the Ruie that is applicable to
gasoline dispensing faciiiies as well as a fist of testing companies. Some of thess
companies conduct the Stage |l training. We will expect that the training will be
completed prior to your next Stage i test.
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If you have any questions regarding this letter, please do not hesitate {o contact me at
(330) 963-1270.

Sincerely,
. ,/ €,
Tim Fischer

Environmental Supervisor
Division of Air Pollution Contro!

TF:bo

enclosures: List of Stage [i testing companies
OAC Rule 3745-21-08(DD)

pc:  Tom Kaiman, Ohio ERA, DAPC, CO
Lisa Holscher, US EPA, Region V



